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Office Of The State Court Administrator
Colorado Judicial Department
1301 PENNSYLVANIA STREET. SUITE 300
JAMES D. THOMAS DENVER, COLORADQ 80203-2416
STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR (303) 861-1111
May 8, 1990
CERTIFICATION OF SALARIES OF JUDGES OF COUNTY
CQOURTS IN CLASS C AND D COUNTIES
To: The Clerk of the House of Representatives
Secretary of the Senate
Controller of the State of Colorado
Pursuant to Section 13-30-103 (1)(K)(I), 6A C.R.S., the State Court
Administrator has determined and herby certifies the annual salaries
of judges of the county court in Class C and Class D counties and of all
special associate, associate and assistant county judges, for the fiscal
vear commencing July 1, 1990. This determination is based upon the
following formila, established by the cited statute:
AVERAGE NUMBER CF SATARY AS A PERCENT FY 90-91
CASES TERMINATED SALARY OF COUNTY JUDGE  SALARY BASED ON CLASS B
ANNUALLY OF CLASS B COUNTY SALARY OF $56,000
0 - 360 20% $11,200
361 - 375 25% $14,000
376 - 565 30% $16,800
566 - 750 35% $19,600
751 - 935 40% $22,400
936 - 1,125 45% $25,200
1,126 - 1,315 50% $28,000
1,316 - 1,500 55% $30,800
1,501 - 1,675 60% $33,600
1,676 — 1,850 65% $36,400
1,851 - 2,135 70% $39,200
2,136 - 2,423 75% 542,000
2,426 - 2,700 80% $44,800
2,701 - 2,975 85% $47,600
2,976 & above 90% $50,400

The following table sets forth the location, the average number of
+orminations for the three years ending December 31, 1989.
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Judicial
District
Dist. 1
Dist. 3
Dist. 4
Dist. 5
Dist. 6
Dist. 7
Dist. 8
Dist. 9

Dist. 11

Dist. 12

CERTIFICATICN OF SALARIES
IN CLASS C AND D COUNTIES

County
Gilpin

Huerfano
Las Animas

Teller

Eagle
Eagle-Basalt
Lake

Summit

Archuleta
San Juan

Delta

Gunnison
Hinsdale
Montrose
Montrose-Nucla
Ouray

San Miguel

Jackson

Garfield

Garfield ~ Rifle
Pitkin

Rio Blanco

Rio Blanco - Rangley

Chaffee
Custer
Fremont
Park

Alamosa
Cone jocs
Costilla
Mineral
Rio Grande
Saguache

1990
Average

1,000

1,901
2,769

1,852

3,096
402
898

3,159

746
203

1,989
2,027
59
2,410
124
327
651

200

2,569
1,105
1,590
620
427

1,994

102
3,224
1,490

2,694
695
475
125

1,654
458

"FY91
Salary

$25,200

$39,200
$47,600

$39,200

$50,400
$16,800
$28,000
$50,400

$22,400
$11,200

$42,000
$39,200
$11,200
$43,465
$11,200
$11,200
$19,600

$11,200

$46,266
$29,582
$33,600
$19,600
$16,800

$40,662
$11,200
$50,400
$32,262

$47,600
$19,600
$16,800
$11,200
$36,400
$16,800




County

Kit Carson
Logan
Morgan
Phillips
Sedgewick
Washington
Yuma

Grand
Moffat
Routt

Baca
Cheyenne
Kiowa
Prowers

Bent
Crowley
Otero

Elbert
Lincoln

Judicial
District
Dist. 13
Dist. 14
Dist. 15
Dist. 16
Dist. 18
Dist. 22

O\t Hsier—

Dolores
Montezuma

j

James D. Thomas
tate Court Administrator

1330
Average

1,401
3,699
4,025
247
396
643
823

2,265
1,679
2,650

538
379
232
2,485

669
273
3,346

1,146
1,364

132
2,305

FY91
Salary

$30,800
$50,400
$50,400
$11,200
$16,800
$19,600
$22,400

$42,000
$37,866
$44,800

$18,258
$16,800
$16,800
$44,800

$19,600
$11,200
$50,400

$28,000
$30,800

$11,200
$42,000




