

Office Of The State Court Administrator

Colorado Judicial Department

JAMES D. THOMAS STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR 1301 PENNSYLVANIA STREET, SUITE 300 DENVER, COLORADO 80203-2416 (303) 861-1111

May 8, 1990

CERTIFICATION OF SALARIES OF JUDGES OF COUNTY COURTS IN CLASS C AND D COUNTIES

To: The Clerk of the House of Representatives Secretary of the Senate Controller of the State of Colorado

Pursuant to Section 13-30-103 (1)(k)(I), 6A C.R.S., the State Court Administrator has determined and herby certifies the annual salaries of judges of the county court in Class C and Class D counties and of all special associate, associate and assistant county judges, for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1990. This determination is based upon the following formula, established by the cited statute:

AVERAGE NUMBER OF CASES TERMINATED ANNUALLY	SALARY AS A PERCENT SALARY OF COUNTY JUDGE OF CLASS B COUNTY	FY 90-91 SALARY BASED ON CLASS B SALARY OF \$56,000
0 - 360	20%	\$11,200
361 - 375	25%	\$14,000
376 - 565	30%	\$16,800
566 - 750	35%	\$19,600
751 - 935	40%	\$22,400
936 - 1,125	45%	\$25,200
1,126 - 1,315	50%	\$28,000
1,316 - 1,500	55%	\$30,800
1,501 - 1,675	60%	\$33,600
1,676 - 1,850	65%	\$36,400
1,851 - 2,135	70%	\$39,200
2,136 - 2,423	75%	\$42,000
2,426 - 2,700	80%	\$44,800
2,701 - 2,975	85%	\$47,600
2,976 & above	90%	\$50,400
2/2/0 % 33000		

The following table sets forth the location, the average number of terminations for the three years ending December 31, 1989.

CERTIFICATION OF SALARIES IN CLASS C AND D COUNTIES

Judicial		1990	FY91
District		Average	Salary
Dist. 1	Gilpin	1,000	\$25,200
Dist. 3	Huerfano	1,901	\$39,200
	Las Animas	2,769	\$47,600
Dist. 4	Teller	1,852	\$39,200
Dist. 5	Eagle	3,096	\$50,400
	Eagle-Basalt	402	\$16,800
	Lake	898	\$28,000
	Summit	3,159	\$50,400
Dist. 6	Archuleta	746	\$22,400
	San Juan	203	\$11,200
Dist. 7	Delta Gunnison Hinsdale Montrose Montrose-Nucla Ouray San Miguel	1,989 2,027 59 2,410 124 327 651	\$42,000 \$39,200 \$11,200 \$43,465 \$11,200 \$11,200 \$19,600
Dist. 8	Jackson	200	\$11,200
Dist. 9	Garfield Garfield - Rifle Pitkin Rio Blanco Rio Blanco - Rangley	2,569 1,105 1,590 620 427	\$46,266 \$29,582 \$33,600 \$19,600 \$16,800
Dist. 11	Chaffee	1,994	\$40,662
	Custer	102	\$11,200
	Fremont	3,224	\$50,400
	Park	1,490	\$32,262
Dist. 12	Alamosa	2,694	\$47,600
	Conejos	695	\$19,600
	Costilla	475	\$16,800
	Mineral	125	\$11,200
	Rio Grande	1,654	\$36,400
	Saguache	456	\$16,800

Judicia:		1990	FY91
District		Average	Salary
Dist. 13	Rit Carson Logan Morgan Phillips Sedgewick Washington Yuma	1,401 3,699 4,025 247 396 643 823	\$30,800 \$50,400 \$50,400 \$11,200 \$16,800 \$19,600 \$22,400
Dist. 1	Grand	2,265	\$42,000
	Moffat	1,679	\$37,866
	Routt	2,650	\$44,800
Dist. 1	Baca	538	\$18,258
	Cheyenne	379	\$16,800
	Kiowa	232	\$16,800
	Prowers	2,485	\$44,800
Dist. 10	Bent	669	\$19,600
	Crowley	273	\$11,200
	Otero	3,346	\$50,400
Dist. 18	B Elbert	1,146	\$28,000
	Lincoln	1,364	\$30,800
Dist. 2	2 Dolores	132	\$11,200
	Montezuma	2,305	\$42,000

James D. Thomas State Court Administrator

May 9, 1990 Date